
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002516-2021 

Contract

DOJ - Medical Assessment Service - Troubles Permanent
Disablement Payment Scheme

Department of Justice
Department of Justice NI
The Executive Office

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-002516
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02913b  
Published 8 February 2021, 4:48pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Department of Justice

c/o 303 Airport Road West

BELFAST

BT3 9ED

Contact

SSDAdmin.CPDfinance-ni.gov.uk

Email

SSDAdmin.CPD@finance-ni.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002516-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002516-2021
mailto:SSDAdmin.CPD@finance-ni.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

Buyer's address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

I.1) Name and addresses

Department of Justice NI

Block B, Castle Buildings

Belfast

BT4 3SG

Email

SSDAdmin.CPD@finance-ni.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

Buyer's address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps
mailto:SSDAdmin.CPD@finance-ni.gov.uk
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps


Page 3 to 9

I.1) Name and addresses

The Executive Office

Stormont Castle

Belfast

BT4 3TT

Email

SSDAdmin.CPD@finance-ni.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

Buyer's address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract involves joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

mailto:SSDAdmin.CPD@finance-ni.gov.uk
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps


Page 4 to 9

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

DOJ - Medical Assessment Service - Troubles Permanent Disablement Payment Scheme

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85120000 - Medical practice and related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Department of Justice has been designated by The Executive Office to administer the
Troubles Permanent Disablement Payment Scheme on behalf of the Victims’ Payments
Board (VPB) in line with the Victims’ Payment Regulations 2020. The purpose of the
Scheme is “to provide those living with permanent disablement caused by injury through
no fault of their own in a Troubles-related incident with payments primarily in
acknowledgement of the acute harm which they have suffered. The scheme will also
provide a measure of recognition of the implications of living with disablement caused by
a serious Troubles-related injury and the associated impact of such disablement on
carers, who are often family members; and recognition that in many cases coping with the
disablement caused by the serious injury had an adverse financial impact on individuals
and their families.” A key requirement of the Scheme is that a medical assessment must
be carried out on eligible applications to assess the degree of relevant disablement
(physical and psychological) of applicants. This will enable the VPB to decide on the level
of payment to eligible applicants. This Contract will appoint a suitable Contractor to design
and deliver the required Medical assessment service. This is a Schedule 3 service in
accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)



Page 5 to 9

Value excluding VAT: £10,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121100 - General-practitioner services

85121000 - Medical practice services

85121200 - Medical specialist services

85121270 - Psychiatrist or psychologist services

85121281 - Ophthalmologist services

85131000 - Dental-practice services

85140000 - Miscellaneous health services

85141000 - Services provided by medical personnel

85141200 - Services provided by nurses

85141220 - Advisory services provided by nurses

85142100 - Physiotherapy services

85148000 - Medical analysis services

85149000 - Pharmacy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN - NORTHERN IRELAND

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Department of Justice has been designated by The Executive Office to administer the
Troubles Permanent Disablement Payment Scheme on behalf of the Victims’ Payments
Board (VPB) in line with the Victims’ Payment Regulations 2020. The purpose of the
Scheme is “to provide those living with permanent disablement caused by injury through
no fault of their own in a Troubles-related incident with payments primarily in
acknowledgement of the acute harm which they have suffered. The scheme will also
provide a measure of recognition of the implications of living with disablement caused by
a serious Troubles-related injury and the associated impact of such disablement on
carers, who are often family members; and recognition that in many cases coping with the



Page 6 to 9

disablement caused by the serious injury had an adverse financial impact on individuals
and their families.” A key requirement of the Scheme is that a medical assessment must
be carried out on eligible applications to assess the degree of relevant disablement
(physical and psychological) of applicants. This will enable the VPB to decide on the level
of payment to eligible applicants. This Contract will appoint a suitable Contractor to design
and deliver the required Medical assessment service. This is a Schedule 3 service in
accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Experience / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: Methodology / Weighting: 30

Cost criterion - Name: Cost / Weighting: 50

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

please note the estimated value has been included however due to the nature of this
contract that figure should not be considered to represent the actual value



Page 7 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 245-609126

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

Contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 February 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:609126-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 8 to 9

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

CAPITA BUSINESS SERVICES LTD

PO BOX 212

DARLINGTON

DL1 9HN

Email

media@capita.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £10,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £10,000,000

mailto:media@capita.co.uk
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps


Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The UK does not have any special review body with responsibility for appeal/mediation
procedures in public procurement competitions. Instead; any challenges are dealt with by
the High Court, Commercial Division, to which proceedings may be issued regarding
alleged breaches of the PCR 2015’

Belfast

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T13:54:30+0000
	TCPDF




